ASC C63 SC 8:  Medical Device EMC
Minutes for Wednesday, October 28, 2007; 8:00 AM
Gaithersburg MD
The following SC8 members were present:

Joe Morrissey, SC-8 Chairman


Motorola


ejm037@motorola.com
Steve Berger, WG3 chairman


Ind Consultant

stephen.berger@ieee.org
Don Heirman, ANSI ASC C63® Chair

Ind Consultant 

d.heirman@ieee.org
Dan Hoolihan




Ind Consultant

danhoolihanemc@aol.com
Bill Hurst





FCC



william.hurst@fcc.gov

Mike Windler




UL



michael.j.windler@us.ul.com
Matt Bakke





Gallaudet


matthew.bakke@gallaudet.edu
Linda Kozma-Spytek



Gallaudet


Linda.kozma@tap.gallaudet.edu

Daniel Ahlers




Nokia



danield.ahlers@nokia.org

Jeff Silberberg




FDA



jeffrey.silberberg@fda.hhs.gov

Victor Kuczynski




Vican Elecronics

vican@on.aibv.com
Jim Turner





ATIS



jturner@atis.org

David Case





Cisco



davecase@cisco.com

George Hirvela




ATT



george.hirvela@att.com

Bill Stumpf





DLS Elect Syst

bstumpf@dlsemc.com

Daoud Attayi




RIM



dattayi@rim.com

Masud Attayi




RIM



mattayi@rim.com

Bob Jenkins





Welch Allyn


bjenkins@monitoring.welchallyn.com

Steve Coston




SonyEricsson

steve.coston@sonyericsson.com
David Zimmerman




TUV America

dzimmerman@tuvam.com
Kendra Green




Samsung


kgreen@sta.samsung.com
Don Witters





FDA



donald.witters@fda.hhs.gov
Ed Hare





AARL



w1rfi@arrl.org

The following members were absent:

Bob Hofmann




Ind Consultant 

hrhofmann@att.net
Jon Casamento




FDA



Jon.Casamento@ fda.hhs.com
Herb Mertel





Ind Consultant

hmertel@sbcglobal.net
Steve Whitesell




TIA



swhitesell@vtech.ca
Jag Nadakuduti




Motorola


EJN026@motorola.com



Dheena Moongilan




Alcatel / Lucent

moongilan@lucent.com
Werner Schaefer




Cisco



wsemc@cisco.com
Paul Cardinal




RIM



pcardinal@rim.com
Bob DeLisi





UL



Robert.v.delisi@us.ul.com
Harry Levitt





NYU



harrylevitt@earthlink.net
Ralph Showers




Ind Consultant

showers@seas.upenn.edu
Mike Violette




ACIL



mikev@wll.com
Richard Worley

The following guests observed the meeting:

Poul Andersen




SAE



anderpoul@comcast.net
Randall McCarver




Telcordia


rmccarver@telcordia.com

Dustin Griesdorf




AMIS



dustin_griesdonf@amis.com
Gert Ravn





Delta



ger@delta.dk

Allay Kristensen




Delta



agk@delta.dk
Tom Victorian




Starkey


tom_victorian@starkey.com
The following IEEE staff were present:
Matt Ceglia





IEEE-SA


m.j.ceglia@ieee.org
1. The meeting was called to order at 8:00 AM by the Subcommittee 8 Chairman

2. The agenda and minutes from the last meeting were approved

3. WG-1 report was made by Joe Morrissey

a. Revisions made to ANSI C63.18 including multiple options for test signal generation and RF field measurements

b. A Motion to move the revised document to the main committee for ballot was defeated

c. A Motion to hold an additional 30-day editorial review and request the main committee form a ballot committee was approved.

4. WG-2 was not present – no report
5. WG-3 report was made by Steve Berger
a. A Motion was made to move a revised PINS outlining planed revisions to include 700 MHz technologies
b. It was agreed that the Motion would need to be made as a “revision”, but in the cover letter to ANSI it would be clearly stated that the scope of the revision was limited to the items listed on the PINS (i.e., essentially an amendment to the 2007 ANSI C63.19 standard)
c. Dave Case gave a report on new bands being proposed by FCC and requests for comment by FCC on applying the HAC standard to these new bands, particularly the 700 MHz band

6. Dr. Gert Ravn for Delta Laboratories gave a presentation on hearing aid testing and reported significantly improved immunity levels for many hearing aid models

7. Dr. Matt Bakke of Gallaudet made a presentation of recent research being performed at Gallaudent

8. Joe Morissey presented on exposure system design for ongoing HAC work at the House Ear Institute

9. Jim Turner and Linda Kozma-Spytek presented a report of a study of the T-Coil orientations in hearing aids.

10. Don Heirman gave a report on activities in SC 2.

11. John Lichtig gave a report on activities in SC 3.

12. Don Heirman gave a report on activities within AAMI.

13. Jeff Silberberg gave a report on the work of MT23 and the work on the 4th edition of 60601-1-2.  The document is being changed into a safety standard with creation of a separate document that will contain performance requirements
NEXT MEETING: April 14-17, 2008 at IEEE Headquarters in Piscataway, NJ
The meeting was adjourned at 12:30 PM
